CS-Series High Current Shunts
Operating Instructions
Ohm-Labs, Inc.      611 E. Carson St.      Pittsburgh, PA  15203-1021      Tel. 412-431-0640      www.ohm-labs.com
General:
 Ohm-Labs CS-Series precision shunts are low resistance standards used primarily for accurate measurement of
current using the potentiometric method. They may be used as comparison standards for resistance if the specified
accuracy is satisfactory. The stated resistance is that between the potential terminals, measured in the 4-wire method.
 The CS-Series are designed to operate at room temperature up to continuous full rated current without damage. An

Maintenance and Service:
 Other than occasional cleaning with a mild detergent solution, no maintenance is required. The CS-Series contain no
user serviceable parts. If repair is required, return to the manufacturer.
Calibration:
 Periodic re-calibration through full rated current is recommended. Compare with a calibrated resistance standard
using a current comparator bridge and range extender. Allow sufficient time (>15 minutes up to 50 % current, >30 minutes
from 50-100 % current) for the shunt temperature to stabilize.
Warrantee:
 The CS-series current shunts are warranted against defects in manufacture for two years from the date of shipment.
For complete warrantee terms, please see our website.
CS-Series High Current Shunts
Operating Instructions
Ohm-Labs, Inc.      611 E. Carson St.      Pittsburgh, PA  15203-1021      Tel. 412-431-0640      www.ohm-labs.com
Specifications:
Model Rated Amps Full Output Resistance Accuracy* Case
CS-0.1 0.1 1 V 10 Ω 0.005 % CS 10
CS-1 1 1 1 0.005 % CS 10
CS-5 5 1 0.2 0.01 % CS 10
CS-10 10 1 0.1 0.01 % CS 10
CS-20 20 1 0.05 0.01 % CS 50
CS-50 50 0.5 0.01 0.01 % CS 50
CS-100 100 0.1 0.001 0.01 % CS 300
CS-200 200 0.2 0.001 0.02 % CS 300
CS-300 300 30 mV 100 µΩ 0.025 % CS 300
Typical temperature coefficient of resistance (TCR) for CS-0.1 through CS-200: <5 ppm / °C
CS-500 500 100 mV 200 µΩ 0.02 %
Open
element
CS-1000 1000 100 mV 100 µΩ 0.025 %
CS-1500 1500 60 mV 400 µΩ 0.04 %
CS-2000 2000 40 mV 20 µΩ 0.04 %
CS-3000 3000 30 mV 10 µΩ 0.04 %
Typical temperature coefficient of resistance (TCR) for CS-500 through CS-3000: <25 ppm / °C
Case
Dimensions cm (inch)
Weight kg (pounds)